
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 

THURSDAY 1 OCTOBER 2020 AT 4PM 
 

VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056 
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 

Membership 
Councillor Suzy Horton (Cabinet Member) 
 
Councillor Terry Norton 
Councillor Jeanette Smith 

Councillor Judith Smyth 
 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations. 
A written deputation stating to which agenda item it refers must be received by the officer named 
at the top of the agenda by 12 noon two working days preceding the meeting.  Any written 
deputation received by email will be sent to the members on the relevant decision making body 
and be referred to and read out at the meeting within permitted time limits. 
 
 
A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for absence  
 

 2   Declaration of Interests  
 
 

 3   Update to Foster Carer Adaptions Policy (Pages 7 - 18) 

  Purpose 
To seek approval from the Cabinet member for Children and Families to 
update the existing policy at appendix A to provide financial support to carers 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

generating increase in placements.  
 
RECOMMENDED  
1. That the Cabinet Member for Children and Families approves the 

amendments to the policy to provide financial support to carers who 
meet the requirements as laid out in the policy at appendix A.  

2. That the Cabinet Member for Children and Families gives delegated 
authority to the Director of Children, Families and Education to 
approve individual business cases in line with finance rules.  

3. That going forwards the foster carer adaptation policy be referred to 
as the carer adaptation policy, covering all carers within Portsmouth. 
 

 4   Children Families and Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for 
the Financial Year End 2019-20 (Pages 19 - 30) 

  Purpose  
To inform the Cabinet Member of the revenue expenditure position in respect 
of the portfolio cash limit and capital programme for the financial year 2019/20. 
This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the final 
portfolio cash limit overspend at the end of the year together with an initial 
revenue projection for 2020/21.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:  

(1) Notes the Children, Families and Education Portfolio financial 
outturn position for 2019/20 of £3.3m in excess of the approved 
cash limit provision.  

(2) Notes the ongoing budget pressures within the portfolio, as 
highlighted in the report.  

(3) Notes the position in respect of the approved capital schemes for 
the portfolio.  
 

 5   Children Families and Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for 
the First Quarter 2020-21 (Pages 31 - 40) 

  Purpose 
To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure within the 
portfolio cash limit and capital programme for the current financial year 2020-
21. This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the 
projected spend within the portfolio as at the end of June 2020.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member notes the Children, Families 
and Education Portfolio forecast revenue and capital budget positions, 
as at the end of June 2020, together with the variance and pressure 
explanations. 
 

 6   2019-20 Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn Report (Pages 41 - 50) 

  Purpose  
The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the year-end 
outturn position as at the end of March 2020 for the Dedicated Schools Grant 



 
3 

 

(DSG). 
 
RECOMMENDED the Cabinet Member notes the year-end outturn budget 
position for the Dedicated Schools Grant as at the end of March 2020 
and the variance explanations contained within this report.  
 

 7   Dedicated Schools Grant 2020-21 Quarter 1 budget monitoring and 
budget revision (Pages 51 - 62) 

  Purpose  
The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet member of the projected 
revenue expenditure of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current 
financial year 2020-21 as at the end of June 2020.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:  
(1) Notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated 

Schools Grant as at 30 June 2020, together with the associated 
explanations contained within this report.  

(2) Approves the revisions to the 2020-21 budget as set out in Appendix 
1 and section 4.  

 

 8   Maintained School balances as at 31 March 2020 (Pages 63 - 76) 

  Purpose  
To inform the Cabinet Member of the level of maintained schools' revenue and 
capital balances as at 31st March 2020.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member notes the level of maintained 
schools' revenue balances and capital balances as at 31st March 2020 as 
shown in Appendices 2 & 3 and the monitoring action taken by the 
council.  
 

 9   School funding arrangements 2021-22 (Pages 77 - 90) 

  Purpose  
To provide the Cabinet Member with an update on the latest developments in 
respect of the future school revenue funding arrangements for the financial 
year 2021-22 onwards.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:  
 

(1) Note the Department for Education's proposed changes to school 
revenue funding arrangements for 2021-22 as set out in this 
report.  

 
(2) Approve the proposals for implementing the local funding formula 

arrangements as set out in this report; in particular to:  

 Implement the National Funding Formula rates for both primary 
and secondary schools in in 2021-22, as set out in Appendix 1;  

 Implement a minimum funding guarantee (MFG) of at least +0.5% 



 
4 

 

and up to +2.0% subject to affordability, for 2021-22 as set out in 
paragraphs 5.16  

 The method of managing affordability as set out in paragraph 5.17.  

 Implement the disapplication request as set out in section 6.  
 

 10   Annual Adoption Agency Activity Report March 2020 (Pages 91 - 102) 

  Purpose  
The previous report was presented March 2020. This report will update 
the Lead Member on Portsmouth Adoption Service activity for the period 1 
April 2019 to 31 March 2020.  
 

 11   Amalgamation of Wimborne Infant and Junior Schools - reporting back 
of the SO58 decision of 25 March 2020 (Pages 103 - 104) 

  Members to note the Standing Order 58 urgent decision made by the Chief 
Executive on 25 March 2020. 
 

 



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

Title of meeting:   Children and Families Cabinet  
 

 

Date of meeting:  1st October 2020 
 

 

Subject:    Update to Foster Carer Adaptions Policy 
 

 

Report by:    Alison Smart, Business Partner to Children and Families Services  
 

 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek approval from the Cabinet member for Children and Families to update 

and rename the existing policy at appendix A to provide financial support to 
carers generating increase in placements. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Children and Families approves the 

amendments to the policy to provide financial support to carers who meet 
the requirements as laid out in the policy at appendix A. 

 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member for Children and Families gives delegated 

authority to the Director of Children, Families and Education to approve 
individual business cases in line with finance rules.  

 
2.3 That going forwards the foster carer adaptation policy be referred to as the 

carer adaptation policy, covering all carers within Portsmouth. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 In June 2019 Children and Families Cabinet agreed the creation of a new policy 

to support adaptions to carers' homes to secure long term placements for 
children and/or to increase the number of placements wit
[...]
£3.3m. 
 

2.2. Following overspend positions in the now decommissioned Children and Families 
Portfolio in the previous six years, and an initial projected financial pressure of 
around £1.9m on the budget for this year, the portfolio finished the year with a 
revenue overspend on its cash limit of £3.2m. 

 
2.3. The now decommissioned Education Portfolio finished the year with an overspend 

of £0.1m, which included an underspend of £0.1m within the Early Help and 
Prevention service.  

 
2.4. The key drivers of the overspend within the Children and Families service have 

been the placement numbers and costs, particularly in external residential 
requirements, which has been identified in the financial monitoring reports during 
the year.  

 
 

2.5. The Education service has seen a continuing pressure within the Home to School 
Transport service with this being the main area of overspend.    

 
Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

2.6. The Children and Families capital programme stayed within budget in 2019/20.  
The Education capital programme is forecasting an overspend of £0.2m on a 
budget of £88.7m, arrangements to adjust spending patterns and realign budgets 
are currently being considered to keep this within the overall budget.  

 
 
 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 
3.1.1 Notes the Children, Families and Education Portfolio financial outturn 

position for 2019/20 of £3.3m in excess of the approved cash limit provision. 
 

3.1.2 Notes the ongoing budget pressures within the portfolio, as highlighted in 
the report.  

 
3.1.3 Notes the position in respect of the approved capital schemes for the 

portfolio. 
 

 
4 Background 

 
4.1 Expenditure on Children and Families has exceeded the budget provision for each 

of the last seven years. Under the approved financial arrangements, an overspend 
is carried forward by the portfolio in the following financial year, since portfolios are 
expected to manage their financi
[...]
derspend by £0.478m."   The Portfolio will endeavour to 
exercise spending restraint throughout the year and aim to make a contribution to 
the financial impact of COVID-19 via an underspend (i.e. currently forecast at 
£0.478m). 
 

2.5. Following a realignment of budgets as part of the approval of the 2020-21 capital 
programme in February 2020, both the Education and Children and Families 
capital programmes are currently forecasting a breakeven position on capital 
expenditure for 2020-21. 

 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the Children, Families and 
Education Portfolio forecast revenue and capital budget positions, as at the end 
of June 2020, together with the variance and pressure explanations. 

 
 

4. Background 
 
4.1 Pressure on the previously separate Children and Families and Education 

Portfolios along with an agreed Medium Term Financial Strategy resulted in an 
additional budget allocation (on top of inflation) for 2020/21 of £3m to Children and 
Families and £0.4m to Education. 
 

4.2 The Medium Term Financial Strategy identified the future demand and cost 
pressures facing the service, along with strategies to improve outcomes and 
manage within budget.  

 
4.3 The strategy to reduce the number of children needing to be looked after is known 

as the "Stronger Futures" strategy. It is wide ranging and is overseen closely by 
the Director of Children, Families and Education. The first phase of the strategy, 
from 2016-2018, saw the establishment of a much stronger, targeted whole family 
early help service, integrated with a refocused health visiting service. This enabled 
a better line of sight on need in the city but also a more effective earlier response 
which is now keeping down the total number of children requiring a statutory 
children's social care intervention. The second phase of the strategy while 
maintaining appropriate focus on early intervention has two new strands: 
 
(i) reshaping
[...]

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member Children, Families and Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

1 October 2020 

Subject: 
 

2019-20 Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn Report  

Report by:  Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Resources and Section 
151 Officer 

  
Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the year-end 
outturn position as at the end of March 2020 for the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG). 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

a. Note the year-end outturn budget position for the Dedicated Schools 
Grant as at the end of March 2020 and the variance explanations 
contained within this report. 

 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1. The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for education and can only be used for 
the purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early 
Years Finance (England) Regulations. 
 

3.2. The original DSG budget for the financial year 2019-20, was approved by 
the Cabinet Member for Education and endorsed by Schools Forum in 
January 2019, with subsequent changes approved throughout the 
financial year.  This report provides the Cabinet Member with the year-
end outturn position as at 31st March 2020.  

 
3.3. The year-end position for 2019-20 was complicated by the introduction of 

a National lockdown due to Covid-19 on 23rd March 2020.  Financially 
this came across the year-end financial close down at a time when the 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Children, Families and Education Finance Team would be meeting with 
Education Colleagues to clarify placement costs and receiving the final 
class lists for payment to schools.    As the authority's focus switched to 
business critical functions the remaining financial transactions were 
made based on the last agreed status or known position.    Where 
estimated payments have been
[...]
hich have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

School & Early Years Finance (England) 
Regulations 

www.legislation.gov.uk 
 

DSG Budget Estimates and Monitoring 
Records 

Education Finance 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 

Page 47

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/


 

10 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:   
 

Page 48



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member Children, Families and Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

1 October 2020 

Subject: 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant 2020-21 Quarter 1 budget 
monitoring and budget revision 

Report by: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet member of the projected 
revenue expenditure of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current 
financial year 2020-21 as at the end of June 2020. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

2.1. Notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated Schools 
Grant as at 30 June 2020, together with the associated explanations 
contained within this report. 
 

2.2. Approves the revisions to the 2020-21 budget as set out in Appendix 1 and 
section 4. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1. The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for Education and can only be used for the 
purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early Years 
Finance (England) Regulations. 

 
3.2. The original DSG budget for the financial year 2020-21, was approved by 

the Cabinet Member for Education and endorsed by Schools Forum in 
February 2020.  This report provides the Cabinet Member with the latest 
forecast estimate of the year-end outturn as at 30 June 2020. 

 
3.
[...]
672 

Outreach Services 192 0 192 192 

Fair Access Protocol 60 0 60 60 

Early Years Complex Needs Inclusion fund 200 0 200 200 

Post-16 high needs places 704 (52) 652 0 

Other High Needs block sub total 16,982 305 17,287 16,635 

Total High Needs block 24,525 328 24,854 19,317 

Total Expenditure 163,853 165 164,018 75,673 

Page 58



 

11 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  2020-21 
Original 

Budget (SF) 
(Inc. 

Academies) 

2020-21 
Proposed 

Budget 
Revisions 

2020-21 
Revised  

Budget July 
2020 (Inc. 

Academies) 

2020-21 
Revised 

Budget July 
2020 (Ex. 

Academies) 

          

Income         

Schools Block (124,056) (0) (124,056) (41,248) 

Central Schools Services Block (856) (0) (856) (856) 

Early Years Block (14,416) 305 (14,110) (14,110) 

High Needs Block (24,525) 48 (24,477) (18,940) 

DSG Income2,3 (163,853) 353 (163,500) (75,155) 

One-off use of Carry Forward 0 (518) (518) (518) 

          

Total Income (163,853) (165) (164,018) (75,673)  
    

1Includes early years pupil premium 

22020-21 per ESFA allocations July 2020  

3 Includes reimbursement of Growth funding for Academy schools 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

1 October 2020 

Subject: 
 

Maintained School Balances as at 31st March 2020 

Report from:  Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and Education  
 
Report by:  
 

                              
Angela Mann, Finance Manager 
                            

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the level of 

maintained schools' revenue and capital balances as at 31st March 2020. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the level of maintained 
schools' revenue balances and capital balances as at 31st March 2020 as 
shown in Appendices 2 & 3 and the monitoring action taken by the council. 

 
 

3. Background  
 

3.1. Each year schools are given delegated budgets which are calculated 
using a locally agreed fair funding formula. These budgets are 
supplemented by specific government grants (e.g. Pupil Premium) and 
through the income generated by the school. Delegated revenue budgets 
are intended to be spent during the year on the existing cohort of pupils, 
although it is prudent for a school to retain a small surplus to provide for 
future uncertainties. 

 
3.2. Schools do spend the vast majority of funds directly on the education of 

their pupils. However, there are a number of genuine reasons why schools 
may accumulate a balance at the year-end; for example, to provide for 
planned building works or to provide consistency in staffing levels during 
funding fluctuations relating to predicted changes in numbers on roll. 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3. In some cases, factors outside of the control of the school can cause 
increases in balances; for example, large capital building schemes may 
slip from one year into the next.  

 
3.4. Whilst devolved formula capital allocations are ring fenced for capital 

purposes only, schools may use revenue balances to support capital 
schemes. In 2019-20, schools allocated some £0.771m (£0.683m 
2018/19) of revenue funding to capital purposes. 

 
3.5. Schools were surveyed during the spring term to ascertain future 

commitments against estimated closing balances in order to provide data 
in accordance with Consistent Financial Reporting (CFR) requirements. 
This data has since been updated to reflect actual, rather than estimated, 
closing balances. 

 
3.6. In 2014 Schools Forum agreed to discontinue the "balance control 

mechanism" (i.e. a "clawback" system) and to implement proposals to 
strengthen the monitoring arrangements. An extract from the current 
Sch
[...]
2,110 Teaching Block   

  
  

  13,740 Wash/Changing Rooms   

  
  

  150,000 Art Block Refurbishment   

      761,079 660,548   100,531 

       1,497,693   Total Secondary 764,873 668,342   96,531 

       SPECIAL SCHOOLS 
    

       1,845   The Harbour  School         

      10,394 0   10,394 

       12,579   Willows Nursery   Closed 

      0 0   0 

       14,424   Total Special 10,394 0   10,394 

 
 

  
SUMMARY 

    742,769 
 

Primary Schools 572,852 491,320 
 

81,532 

1,497,693 
 

Secondary Schools 764,873 668,342 
 

96,531 

14,424 
 

Specials Schools 10,394 0 
 

10,394 

2,254,887 
  

1,348,119 1,159,662 
 

188,457 

 
 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member, Children, Families and Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

1 October 2020 

Subject: 
 

Schools Funding Arrangements 2021-22 

Report by: 
 

Alison Jeffery, Director Children, Families and Education 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 

 
1 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an update on 

the latest developments in respect of the future school revenue funding 
arrangements for the financial year 2021-22 onwards. 

 
2 Recommendations 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 

 
2.1.1 Note the Department for Education's proposed changes to school 

revenue funding arrangements for 2021-22 as set out in this report. 
 

2.1.2 Approve the proposals for implementing the local funding formula 
arrangements  as set out in this report; in particular to: 

 Implement the National Funding Formula rates for both primary 
and secondary schools in in 2021-22, as set out in Appendix 1; 

 Implement a minimum funding guarantee (MFG) of at least 
+0.5% and up to +2.0% subject to affordability, for 2021-22 as 
set out in paragraphs 5.16 

 The method of managing affordability as set out in paragraph 
5.17.  

 Implement the disapplication request as set out in section 6. 
 

3 Background 
 

3.1 In July 2020 the Government published the Policy Document "The national 
funding formula for Schools and High Needs 2021-2022", and the "Schools 
Revenue funding 2021-2022 operational guide" along with local authority 
indicative funding allocations.  
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 The publications contain further detail regarding the second year of the three 
year plan to provide additional funding for schools and high needs announced 
in September 2019, providing nationally £2.6bn in 2020-21, £4.8bn in 2021-22 
and £7.1bn in 2022-23. 

 
3.3 This report is intended to provide the Cabinet Member with an overview of the 

main changes to school funding highlighted in the Policy Document and 
Operational Guide and the progress being made towards agreeing the Schools 
Funding arrangements locally for the financial year 2021-22. 

  
4 Dedicated School Grant (DGS) Funding  

 
4.1 The DfE Policy Document and Operational Guide for 2021-22, set out how the 

authority will be funded through the National Funding Formula and the 
changes for 2021-22 along with any changes to the Schools Block and funding 
for mainstream schools and the Central Schools Services Block.   
 

4.2 Further information in respect of High Needs is expected to be published in 
September 2020. 

 
4.3 The DfE has advised that local authorities will continue to have flexibility to set 

a local formula in consultation with Schools Forum for 2021-22, but that later 
this year the Government will put forward plans to move to a "hard" NFF in the 
future and that further consultation with local authorities and other 
stakeholders will happen in due course. 

 
4.4 There have been two technical changes to the Local Authority National 

Funding formula this year: 
 

 The inclusion of the Teachers Pay Grant (TPG), Teachers Pension 
Employers Contribution Grant (TPE
[...]
from date the court agrees to local authority placing a child for adoption to the 

date the local authority agrees the match for the child with an adoptive family 

Government Adoption and Special Guardianship Leadership Board (ASGLB), figures for rolling 

year 2016-19 ( published August 2020)  

A1: National England average 433 days 

A2 : National England average 173  days 

 

ASGLB Portsmouth timescales for 2016-19 

A1 : Average 336 days 

A2:  Average 178 days  

Portsmouth timescales for 2019/20 

A1: Average 397 days 

A2: Average 208 days 

 

Page 96



9 
 

 

Data from DfE : Adoption, Special Guardianship Leadership Board (ASGLB) published 24/08/20 

 

 

P
age 97



10 
 

 

   Data from DfE ASGLB   published 24/08/20    

 

 

P
age 98



11 
 

                                 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Note of SO58 urgent decision teleconference with Chief Executive - Proposal to 
amalgamate Wimborne Infant and Wimborne Junior Schools - outcome of pre-
statutory consultation - Wednesday 25 March 2020 
 

Purpose: David Williams, Chief Executive, asked that a telephone conference facility 

be used for him to consult on the urgent decision required on the proposed 

amalgamation of Wimborne Infant and Junior Schools. 

Reason for urgency: this item was identified as needing decision from the cancelled 

Education Cabinet of 25th March 2020, for which papers had been published, due to 

the Coronavirus measures meaning public meetings were suspended. 

Teleconference Attendees: 

Cllrs - Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (Leader of the Council), Suzy Horton (Cabinet 

Member for Education), and Opposition spokesperson - Terry Norton.   

Officers - David Williams (Chief Executive), Peter Baulf (City Solicitor), Chris 

Williams, (Pupil Place Planning & Capital Strategy Officer) Mike Stoneman (Deputy 

Director of Children and Families - Education) and Angel Mann (Finance Manager)  

 

The SO58 referral and paper had been cir
[...]
 Wimborne Infant and Junior Schools; 
(2) authorised the Director for Children, Families and Education to proceed 

to the publication and representation stages of the statutory process to 
amalgamate Wimborne Infant and Junior Schools. 

 

(This decision would be reported to all members via the Members' Information 

Service on 27 March 2020) 

Meeting duration: 4:00-4:15pm 

 

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Update to Foster Carer Adaptions Policy
	Foster care report - appendix 1 updated adaptation of homes policy for families policy

	4 Children Families and Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the Financial Year End 2019-20
	5 Children Families and Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2020-21
	6 2019-20 Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn Report
	7 Dedicated Schools Grant 2020-21 Quarter 1 budget monitoring and budget revision
	8 Maintained School balances as at 31 March 2020
	9 School funding arrangements 2021-22
	10 Annual Adoption Agency Activity Report March 2020
	11 Amalgamation of Wimborne Infant and Junior Schools - reporting back of the SO58 decision of 25 March 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education held on Thursday, 1 October 2020 at 4.00 pm held 
virtually.  
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Suzy Horton (Cabinet Member) 
Councillors Terry Norton 

Jeanette Smith 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 
Councillor Horton declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as she is a 
governor at Craneswater Junior School. Councillor Norton declared a 
personal, non-prejudicial interest as he is employed at Mayfield School 
through a cover agency, his partner is employed at Mayfield School and his 
daughter attends it. Councillor Smith declared a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest as she is a paid official for Hampshire branch UNISON and 
represents support staff in Hampshire schools.   
 

3. Update to Foster Carer Adaptions Policy 
 
The report was introduced by Alison Smart, Housing Business Partner.   
 
The Cabinet Member said this was a helpful policy and the change in name 
was sensible. 
 
DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education:  

(1)  Approved the amendments to the policy to provide financial 

support to carers who meet the requirements as laid out in the 

policy at appendix A. 

(2) Gave delegated authority to the Director of Children, Families and 

Education to approve individual business cases in line with 

finance rules. 

(3) Agreed that going forwards the foster carer adaptation policy be 

referred to as the carer adaptation policy, covering all carers 

within Portsmouth. 

 
4. Children Families and Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for 

the Financial Year End 2019-20 
 
The report was introduced by Angela Mann, Finance Manager.   



 
2 

 

 
DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education:  

(1) Noted the Children, Families and Education Portfolio financial 

outturn position for 2019/20 of £3.3m in excess of the approved 

cash limit provision. 

(2) Noted the ongoing budget pressures within the portfolio, as 

highlighted in the report. 

(3) Noted the position in respect of the approved capital schemes for 

the portfolio. 

 
5. Children, Families and Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for 

the First Quarter 2020/21 
 
The report was introduced by Angela Mann, Finance Manager.  
 
In response to a question regarding the impact of COVID-19 officers advised 
that there were some additional costs, but that these are being managed 
corporately as part of the COVID-19 response.   The portfolio overspend 
forms part of the £34 million of pressures related to COVID-19 reported 
corporately.   
 
In response to a question to the Cabinet Member, Councillor Horton said that 
the administration are writing to government to raise concerns on the funding 
shortfall and will continue to apply pressure.  She added that the strategy for 
sustainability, particularly around family safeguarding, was beginning, despite 
Covid, to have a beneficial impact on spend long term.   
 
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director of Children, Families, Education, added that 
in the short term the home to school transport budget pressure has reduced 
because of schools not being open to all children, although if the Government 
grant were not repeated in 2021-2022 and the current social distancing 
requirements (which had led to a need for more minibuses) remained in place 
there would be a significant pressure. On school improvement it was possible 
that the projected additional spend on supporting digital learning might reduce 
by quarter 2.  
 
Councillor Norton and Smith both raised concerns about the financial 
pressures on schools as a result of the pandemic. Councillor Norton said in 
the schools he had visited the grants are being put to good use.  He did have 
concerns on the cover costs due to COVID-19 from a schools perspective.  
 
DECISION: The Cabinet Member noted the Children, Families and 
Education Portfolio forecast revenue and capital budget positions, as at 
the end of June 2020, together with the variance and pressure 
explanations. 
 

6. 2019-20 Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn Report 
 
The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant.   



 
3 

 

 
In response to a question regarding the 173k overspend for special schools, 
Alison Egerton explained that when officers set the budget for special schools 
they assume the places are all taken by Portsmouth City Council children.  In 
reality a number are funded from other local authorities and those home local 
authorities are responsible for paying the Element 3 top up funding.  This 
gives PCC a small contingency in the overall budget which allows officers to 
deal with overspends elsewhere in the high needs block.  In particular officers 
find it is difficult to forecast the out of city pupils and those in mainstream 
schools with EHCPs, due to the volume and complexity of need and officers 
use that as a way of offsetting potential overspends in future years.   
 
DECISION: The Cabinet Member noted the year-end outturn budget 
position for the Dedicated Schools Grant as at the end of March 2020 
and the variance explanations contained within this report. 
 

7. Dedicated Schools Grant 2020-21 Quarter 1 budget monitoring and 
budget revision 
 
The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant.  
 
DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member  

(1) Noted the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated 

Schools Grant as at 30 June 2020, together with the associated 

explanations contained within this report. 

(2) Approved the revisions to the 2020-21 budget as set out in 

Appendix 1 and section 4. 

 
8. Maintained School balances as at 31 March 2020 

 
The report was introduced by Angela Mann, Finance Manager.   
 
DECISION: The Cabinet Member noted the level of maintained schools' 
revenue balances and capital balances as at 31st March 2020 as shown 
in Appendices 2 & 3 and the monitoring action taken by the council. 
 

9. School funding arrangements 2021-22 
 
The report was introduced by Angela Mann, Finance Manager.   
 
In response to a question from the Cabinet Member, Angela Mann explained 
that the early years funding is based on the previous January census but 
things are different this year due to COVID-19.  Officers had been told that for 
next year's allocation it is anticipated that the numbers will be lower and they 
are going to use January 2020 numbers to assess the funding.  Angela added 
that she believed numbers were reducing and the count will take place during 
the October half term.   
 
DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member:  



 
4 

 

(1) Noted the Department for Education's proposed changes to 

school revenue funding arrangements for 2021-22 as set out in 

this report. 

(2) Approved the proposals for implementing the local funding 

formula arrangements as set out in this report; in particular to: 

 Implement the National Funding Formula rates for both primary 

and secondary schools in in 2021-22, as set out in Appendix 1; 

 Implement a minimum funding guarantee (MFG) of at least +0.5% 

and up to +2.0% subject to affordability, for 2021-22 as set out in 

paragraphs 5.16 

 The method of managing affordability as set out in paragraph 

5.17. 

 Implement the disapplication request as set out in section 6. 

 
10. Annual Adoption Agency Activity Report March 2020 (information 

report) 
 
The report was introduced by Sarah Daly, Deputy Director of Children and 
Families.  The Cabinet Member welcomed the positive reflections in the report 
on the impact of the new Regional Adoption Agency and thanked officers for 
all their work.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report. 
 

11. Amalgamation of Wimborne Infant and Junior Schools - reporting back 
of the SO58 decision of 25 March 2020 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the decision.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.55 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Suzy Horton 
Chair 

 

 


